
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
To all Members of Uttlesford District Council, you are hereby summoned to attend the 
meeting of the District Council to be held as shown below to deal with the business set 

out in the agenda. 
 
Chief Executive: Peter Holt 
 

Extraordinary Council 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 24th August, 2023 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: Councillor G Driscoll 
Members: Councillors M Ahmed, A Armstrong, H Asker, G Bagnall, S Barker, 

N Church, M Coletta, A Coote, C Criscione, J Davey, A Dean, 
B Donald, J Emanuel, J Evans, C Fiddy, M Foley (Vice-Chair), 
R Freeman, R Gooding, N Gregory, N Hargreaves, R Haynes, 
P Lees, M Lemon, J Loughlin, T Loveday, S Luck, C Martin, 
D McBirnie, J Moran, E Oliver, R Pavitt, A Reeve, N Reeve, 
B Regan, G Sell, R Silcock, M Sutton and M Tayler 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements, subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. 
 
Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so by accessing the live 
broadcast here. The broadcast will start when the meeting begins. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=6274


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Licensing Act 2003 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
4 - 87 

 To consider the revised Licensing Policy Statement for the period 
2022 to 2027. 
 

 

 
3 Request from Aspire (CRP) Ltd for additional funding for 

further development at Chesterford Research Park 
 

88 - 105 

 To consider the request from Aspire (CRP) Ltd for additional funding 
for further development at Chesterford Research Park. 
 

 

 
4 Planning and Environmental Health Issue – electricity sub-

station, Mortimer’s Gate, Saffron Walden 
 

106 - 149 

 To consider the Planning and Environmental Health issue at 
Mortimer’s Gate, Saffron Walden.  
 

 

 
 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
Members of the public are welcome to attend any Council, Cabinet or Committee 
meeting and listen to the debate. All agendas, minutes and live broadcasts can be 
viewed on the Council’s website, through the Calendar of Meetings.  
 
Members of the public and representatives of Parish and Town Councils are 
permitted to make a statement or ask questions at this meeting. If you wish to speak, 
you will need to register with Democratic Services by midday two working days 
before the meeting. There is a 15-minute public speaking limit and 3-minute 
speaking slots will be given on a first come, first served basis.  
 
Guidance on the practicalities of participating in a meeting will be given at the point 
of confirming your registration slot. If you have any questions regarding participation 
or access to meetings, please call Democratic Services on 01799 510 
369/410/460/548. Alternatively, enquiries can be sent in writing to 
committee@uttlesford.gov.uk. 
 
The agenda is split into two parts. Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which is 
open to the public. Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence of 
the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason. You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed. 
 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information, please call 01799 510510. 
 
Facilities for people with disabilities  
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets. The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate. If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a 
signer available at a meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 
01799 510 369/410/460/548 as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 
Fire/Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit. You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer. It is vital that you follow their instructions. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510548, 510369, 510410 or 510460  

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


Committee: Council  
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – Revised Statement of 

Licensing Policy  
Lead 
Member: 

Councillor Alex Armstrong,  
Chair of Licensing and Environmental Health 
Committee 

Date:  
24 August 2023 
 

Report 
Author: 

Steve Mahoney, Licensing Manager 
smahoney@uttlesford.gov.uk 
  

 
 

Summary 
 

1. The revised statement of Licensing Act Policy completed its period of public 
consultation on 23 July 2023. No objections were received within this 
consultation. The result of the consultation was reported to the Environment 
and Licensing Committee on the 10 August 2023. 

  
2. Members at the meeting of the Licensing and Environmental Health 

Committee on the 10 August 2023 recommended that the amended Licensing 
Act Policy be put forward to full Council for approval on the 24 August 2023 
with the new statement licensing policy being in place from 1 December 2022 
to maintain continuity with the current policy. 

  
Recommendations 

 
3. The Council adopts the proposed new Statement of Licensing Policy to take 

effect from the 01 December 2022 to maintain continuity with the current policy.  
 

 
Financial Implications 

 
4. None arising from this report. 

 
Background Papers 

 
5. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
 

Uttlesford’s Draft Statement of Principle Policy document. 
 
Minutes of the Environment and Licensing Committee on the 10 August 2023 

 
Impact 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



6.  

 

Community Safety This is encompassed in the licensing 
objective of public safety and the protection 
of children from harm 

Equalities There are no equality issues arising from this 
report 

Health and Safety Public safety is one of the licensing 
objectives promoted by the draft policy 
statement. 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

In the event that the Licensing Policy is not 
consistent with the legislation it is 
susceptible to challenge by way of judicial 
review. In the event that the Policy is 
inconsistent with government guidance and 
no good reason has been given for 
departure therefrom the Policy would also 
be susceptible to such challenge and the 
Authority would be at greater risk of adverse 
costs on appeal if the court decided the 
issue based on government guidance. 

Sustainability None 

Ward-specific impacts None 

Workforce/Workplace None 
 

Situation 
 

7. The Licensing Act 2003 which has been in force since 2005 requires that the 
authority produces a Statement of Licensing Policy and reviews it at least every 
5 years. The current policy was last reviewed in 2017 and approved by Full 
Council. 

 
8. In accordance with the requirement to keep the Policy under review the Policy 

has now been updated for the five-year period 2022 to 2027. 
 

9. In exercising its duties under the Act the Licensing Auth
[...]
 committee, if considered appropriate by the 
licensing officer or sub-committee in the circumstances of the particular case and 
where permitted by legislation. 
 
 

 

Page 87



 

Committee: Council  

Title: Aspire (CRP) Ltd – Request for Funding 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Councillor Neil Hargreaves,  
Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Economy  

Date:  
24 August 2023 
 

Report 
Author: 

Jody Etherington, Director of Finance, 
Revenues and Benefits 
JEtherington@uttlesford.gov.uk 
  

 
 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Council has been approached by its wholly owned subsidiary, Aspire 
(CRP) Ltd, with a request for loan funding to the value of £21,060,000. 

2. The purpose of the loan is to fund new development at Chesterford Research 
Park, namely the building of a new unit for letting (Building 800), and phase 1 
of an on-site solar farm. 

3. This report considers the implications of providing such funding, including the 
financial returns for the Council and Aspire, the recommended loan terms and 
interest rate to be applied, compliance with statutory requirements, sources of 
finance, and the implications on the Council’s access to the Public Works Loan 
Board (PWLB). 

4. The loan is forecast to provide a significant positive return to the Council over 
a number of years. Furthermore, should the Council decide not to proceed, 
there is a risk that the value of Aspire’s existing stake in Chesterford Research 
Park will be adversely affected. For these reasons, it is recommended that the 
Council proceed with the loan as requested. 

Recommendations 
 

5. Council is recommended to: 

a. approve a new loan facility of up to £21,060,000 be made available to 
Aspire (CRP) Ltd, to be drawn down in tranches over a period of up to 2 
years; 

b. note the implications of making the loan on the Council’s access to 
Public Works Loan Board, as set out in paragraphs 50 to 57; 

c. delegate authority to the Director of Finance, Revenues & Benefits (in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Economy and 
the Council’s external treasury advisers) to agree the final terms of the 
loan facility, including the interest rate to be charged (such rate to be no 
less than 7.5%); and 

Page 88

Agenda Item 3



d. approve the financing of the new loan facility through additional external 
borrowing as set out in paragraphs 38 to 41 below. 

Financial Implications 
 

6. The financial implications are set out at paragraphs 42 to 49 and Appendix A. 
 
Background Papers 

 
7. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
 

• Letter from the Board of Aspire (CRP) Ltd – request for additional 
funding for further development at Chesterford Research Park 

• Arlingclose Report – Aspire Interest Rate Report August 2023 (Draft) 
 

Impact  
 

8.   

Communication/Consultation Cabinet 

Community Safety None 

Equalities None 

Health and Safety None – Aspire (CRP) Ltd is a passive 
investor in Chesterford Research Park and 
is not therefore directly responsible for 
health and safety matters 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

The legal form of any new loan agreement 
will mirror previous agreements entered 
into with Aspire (CRP) Ltd 

Sustainability The request for funding is partly to finance 
an on-site solar farm, which will greatly 
enhance the Park’s sustainability 
credentials 

Ward-specific impacts The Park is located in the Littlebury, 
Chesterford and Wenden Lofts Ward 

Workforce/Workplace None 
 
Background 
 

9. In December 2016, Full Council gave its approval for the acquisition of a 50% 
share in Chesterford Research Park, through the Council’s wholly owned 
subsidiary, Aspire (CRP) Ltd (referred to throughout this report as ‘Aspire’). 

Page 89



10. In order to fund this acquisition, a 50-year maturity loan of £47.5 million was 
made by the Council to Aspire at a fixed rate of 4%. 

11. At the time of acquisition, the development of the park was still in the first of 
three planned phases, with outline planning consent in place for a further 21 
units to be built. The Council recognised and supported the principal that 
additional borrowing would be required in the future to enable the park to 
develop further. 

12. Since this time, 7 additional loans have been advanced to Aspire totalling 
£13.3 million. These have been for small scale development and 
improvements to existing assets on the site. The loans are on a mixture of 
terms and durations depending upon their purpose. As at the date of this 
report, the total principal amount outstanding on all loans is £59.6 million. 

13. Aspire have now approach the Council seeking funding for the first large scale 
development on the site since its acquisition – namely the development of a 
new unit for letting (Building 800), and a solar farm for the purposes of 
providing an on-site renewable energy provision. 

14. The total funding being sought is £21,060,000, to be drawn down in tranches 
over a period of up to 2 years. 

Nature of Investments 

15. This report does not directly address the viability or risks associated with the 
underlying investment in the Park by Aspire. These matters are for discussion 
by the Investment Board, which will meet on 21 August 2023. The Chair of the 
Investment Board will be in a position to update Council on these discussions 
at the meeting at which this report is considered. 

16. Nevertheless, before agreeing to any funding request, it is important that the 
Council carries out its own due diligence to ensure that the risks and rewards 
of any loan made to Aspire are fully considered. 

17. The proposed investment in the Park can be split into two parts, as follows:- 

Building 800 

18. The proposed development of Building 800 provides for a multi-state, fully 
fitted lab building, created to satisfy demand from second stage Life Science 
companies who are moving from incu
[...]
reasonable commercial interest rate to charge, Arlingclose 
have reviewed the creditworthiness of Aspire (in the absence of a formal credit 
rating), and have estimated a likely Moody’s rating of Baa3. Taking this into 
account, Arlingclose have proposed a minimum commercial loan rate of 5.15% 
– although this rate does not take into account any profit margin for the 
Council, nor the impact of the initial interest-free period above. 

29. Taking all factors into account, it is therefore proposed that the final fixed-term 
loan rate should be set no lower than 7.50%, which is equivalent to 2.25% 
above the current Bank of England base rate. For comparison, the original 
acquisition loan was made at 4.00% when the Bank of England base rate was 
0.25%, i.e. a margin of 3.75%. 

30. The advice from Arlingclose is still in draft form at the time of writing this 
report, and is due to be finalised shortly. Council is therefore recommended to 
delegate authority for agreeing the final rate to the Director of Finance, 
Revenues and Benefits, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder of Finance 
and the Economy, taking into account appropriate professional advice from 
Arlingclose. 

Statutory Compliance 

Prudential Code 

31. Under local government finance regulations, the making of loans from capital 
purposes is classified as capital expenditure, and therefore the Council is 
required to have due regard to the CIPFA Prudential Code. 

32. The Prudential Code was last updated in 2021, and there is now a general 
prohibition on local authorities borrowing to finance capital expenditure where 
the primary purpose is for commercial yield. Authorities will existing 
commercial land and property are, however, expressly permitted to invest in 
maximising its value. 

33. The investment appraisals referenced in paragraphs 19 to 20 above provide 
evidence that the making of this loan would increase the value of the Aspire’s 
share of the Park by a greater amount than the sums in
[...]
cience Village 
• Building 52 
• Building 800 (when complete) 

 
Timetable 

• July 2023: Board approval for phase 1. 
• August 2023: Aspire and Aviva funding approved 
• September - December 2023: Construction lead-in and Discharge of remaining Pre-

Commencement Planning Conditions. 
• January 2024: Construction commencement. 
• May 2024: Construction completion. 

Page 104



 
 

Payback period 

Based on current forecasts the payback period for the solar farm investment is 8.5 years.  

Basis of Loan of £21,060,000 

The main element of this loan request is for the construction of Building 800. During the construction phase there 
will obviously be no income received, and when a new tenant takes occupation there is almost always a period of 
rent free for the tenant (a 10 year lease would normally attract a six to nine month rent free period). The 
directors would therefore request that the loans are provided on an interest free basis until 1 April 2026 to cover 
the construction period and rent free periods for new tenants. The directors understand and agree that the cost 
of this provision will be rolled into subsequent years. 

I trust the information contained within this document is sufficient to enable you to recommend the loans to Full 
Council in August 2023. 

Yours sincerely  

 

Adrian Webb 
Director  
Signed on behalf of the Board 
11 August 2023 

Page 105



 

Committee: Council  

Title: Planning and Environmental Health Issue – 
electricity sub-station, Mortimer’s Gate, Saffron 
Walden 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Cllr Petrina Lees, Leader of the Council 

Date: 24 August 
2023 
 

Report 
Author: 

Peter Holt, Chief Executive 
pholt@uttlesford.gov.uk  

 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report updates Council on efforts made to address a planning and 
environmental health issue around the ongoing noise from an electricity sub-
station in Mortimer’s Gate, Saffron Walden.  This follows an adverse finding 
from the Ombudsman recommending that the local authority sought to find a 
lasting solution to this issue. 

Recommendations 
 

2. That Council: 

a. Supports the in-principle decision of Cabinet not to fund the remedial 
works; or 

b. Recommends to Cabinet that the Council funds the remedial works up 
to a sum as stipulated in confidential Appendix C and approves the 
additional expenditure (subject to Cabinet agreeing to fund the works). 

 
Financial Implications 
 

3. Depending upon the decision there are different impacts. Should Members 
endorse the officer recommendation there is no financial impact. However, if 
the decision is to recommend to full council that the work is to be paid for by 
the council then the cost of that work will need to come from the MTFS 
Reserve, which is already under pressure and, without intervention to reduce 
the forecast MTFS deficit, is likely to be exhausted during 2025/26. 
Should the Cabinet vote to propose to full council to fund the works up to a 
cost of the sum set out in the confidential appendix to this report. In that 
eventuality, it will be necessary to notify the external auditors. As Members will 
have voted against officer advice, it is possible that the decision could have an 
adverse effect on the auditors’ determination of ‘use of resources’ and 
therefore their ‘value for money’ assessment.  The impact of a negative or 
qualified value for money assessment from our external auditors would 
generally reduce public confidence in the authority – ie its impact would be 
reputational rather than financial. 

Page 106

Agenda Item 4

mailto:pholt@uttlesford.gov.uk


 
Background Papers 

 
4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
• Ombudsman’s adverse finding against the Council (as previously 

reported to Members) – Appendix A 
• Acoustic report prepared by WBM Acoustics on behalf of UDC – 

Appendix B 
• Legal advice received from commissioned KC 
[...]
l outside of licensing requirements, following deregulation.
	37.6.3	Account will be taken of the need to encourage and promote live music, dancing and theatre for the wider cultural benefit of the community. If representations are made concerning the potential for limited disturbance in a particular neighbourhood, the Licensing Authority’s consideration will be balanced against the wider benefits to the community of these activities.
	37.6.4	When attaching conditions the Licensing Authority will generally seek to avoid measures which might deter live music, dancing or theatre by imposing indirect costs of a substantial nature. However, the Licensing Authority notes that on occasion it may have no choice but to impose such requirements in order to safeguard the licensing objectives – for example, requiring the installation of safety equipment to ensure the safety of persons attending an entertainment performance.


	Appendix 1 - Consultation
	Appendix 2 – Glossary of Terms
	Appendix 3 – Useful Resources
	Age verification
	Alcohol awareness
	Alcohol promotions
	Child sexual exploitation
	Counter-terrorism
	Crowd safety
	Film classification
	Fire safety
	Modern Slavery
	Noise control
	Outdoor events
	Security and CCTV
	Security Industry Authority website - www.sia.homeoffice.gov.uk

	Appendix 4 – Contact Details
	Appendix 5 – General
	Protection of children from harm

	Appendix 6 – Exercise and Delegation of Functions


	3 Request from Aspire (CRP) Ltd for additional funding for further development at Chesterford Research Park
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Appendix B - Request letter

	4 Planning and Environmental Health Issue – electricity sub-station, Mortimer’s Gate, Saffron Walden
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Appendix A - Ombudsman Decision
	Appendix B - WBM Technical Report
	Appendix C - cost quantum






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 
24 AUGUST 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor G Driscoll (Chair) 
 Councillors A Armstrong, H Asker, G Bagnall, S Barker, 

N Church, J Davey, B Donald, J Evans, C Fiddy, M Foley (Vice-
Chair), R Freeman, R Gooding, N Gregory, N Hargreaves, 
P Lees, M Lemon, S Luck, J Moran, E Oliver, A Reeve, B Regan 
and G Sell. 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

P Holt (Chief Executive), J Etherington (Director of Finance, 
Revenues and Benefits), B Ferguson (Democratic Services 
Manager), T Howes (Deputy Monitoring Officer) and A Webb 
(Strategic Director of Finance, Commercialisation and Corporate 
Services). 

Public 
Speakers: 

 
J Sharp, D Buscombe and K Waters. 

 
  

C35    MINUTE'S SILENCE  
 
The Chair opened the meeting and said that he had sadly learnt of two former 
councillors who had recently passed away. Councillor Eric Hicks, who 
represented High Easter and Barnston and later Dunmow South and Barnston, 
from 2003 to 2019, and Councillor Emily Gower, who represented Dunmow 
South from 2004 to 2011. He offered his sincere condolences to their family and 
friends and asked Council to stand for a minute’s silence as a mark of respect.  
 
  

C36    PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Public statements were given by Ms Sharp, Ms Buscombe and Ms Waters. A 
statement was read out on behalf of Mr Harrison. Summaries of their statements 
have been appended to these minutes. 
 
Before moving onto formal business, the Chair said his charity fundraising efforts 
would begin on 4 September and invited all members to participate in his charity 
cycle ride. 
 
  

C37    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Criscione, Haynes, Emanuel, Pavitt, Loveday, McBirnie, Martin, Neil 
Reeve, Dean, Silcock, Tayler, Sutton, Ahmed and Loughlin. 
  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
  

C38    PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ISSUE – ELECTRICITY SUB-



 

 
 

STATION, MORTIMER’S GATE, SAFFRON WALDEN  
 
The Chair moved Item 4 forward in proceedings for the benefit of the public 
present at the meeting. 
  
Councillor Freeman spoke to the report regarding Mortimer’s Gate and said the 
electricity sub-station was situated in his Ward. He said the noise emanating 
from the sub-station had caused significant problems for many residents on the 
surrounding housing development, which had led to a complaint to the 
Ombudsman. The Ombudsman’s report recommended that the Council find a 
lasting solution to the issue, although this was not a legal obligation but rather a 
moral one. He said that the developer had failed to engage with the Council in 
order to resolve the problem, and while the Council should not take 
responsibility, the damage to affected residents’ quality of life could not be 
allowed to continue. He urged members to take the moral approach and support 
funding the works which would reduce the noise by 20db. He proposed the 
recommendation to Cabinet that the Council fund the remedial works up to a 
sum stipulated in confidential Appendix C and approve the additional 
expenditure. 
  
Councillor Gregory seconded the proposal. 
  
Members discussed the proposal to fund the remedial works. The following 
points were raised: 
  

        The developer was a wealthy corporate body and should fund the 
remedial works.  

        The issue before members was essentially a moral one; the 
Ombudsman’s findings were not legally enforceable. 

        It should not fall to the tax-payer to remedy this problem and concerns 
were raised that this could set a precedent. A request was made for a 
report outlining spend on this issue. 

        The issue was between private home owners and the developer.  
        The “Buyer Beware” attitude was not appropriate here as the planning 

conditions imposed on the developer had not been adequate. It would fall 
to the Council to be the “refuge” for those affected. 

        The Council was looking at implementing measures to ensure this would 
not happen again. One proposal was to oblige developers to sign a “truth 
and honesty” statement during the application process.  

        The developer had been approached many times in order to find a 
solution; they had refuted all responsibility in every instance and were 
unwilling to assist residents who lived on the development. 

        This was a difficult decision with compelling arguments on both sides. 
This was reflected in the debate and public speaking statements at 
Scrutiny Committee on 22 August 2023, whereby a cross-party 
recommendation had been approved to fund the remedial works. 
Primarily, this was a moral argument as the Council was not legally 
responsible to fund the works. 

  



 

 
 

Councillor Freeman was invited to speak before the Chair took the matter to 
a vote. He urged members to support the recommendation to fund the works 
without accepting liability. 
  

RESOLVED: to recommend to Cabinet that the Council funds the 
remedial works up to a sum as stipulated in confidential Appendix C and 
approves the additional expenditure.  

  
  

  
C39    LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  

 
Councillor Armstrong, Chair of the Licensing and Environmental Health 
Committee, introduced the report regarding the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
He said the Policy had been circulated for consultation and no objections had 
been received, with the Policy being recommended for approval at the Licensing 
and Environmental Committee meeting on 10 August. He clarified that the 
governance process had been correct and the Statement of Licensing Policy 
was reserved to Full Council for formal approval. He proposed adoption of the 
new Statement of Licensing Policy to take effect from the 01 December 2022 to 
maintain continuity with the current policy. 
  
Councillor Alex Reeve commended the report and seconded the proposal. 
  
Councillor Moran spoke in support of the new Statement of Licensing Policy and 
referred to his experiences as a Police Officer. Over the years he had seen how 
such Policy documents had developed and commended the new Policy as the 
best he had ever seen. 
  
The Chair took the proposal to a vote; it was approved unanimously. 
  

RESOLVED: The Council adopts the proposed new Statement of 
Licensing Policy to take effect from the 01 December 2022 to maintain 
continuity with the current policy. 

  
  
  

C40    REQUEST FROM ASPIRE (CRP) LTD FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR 
FURTHER DEVELOPMENT AT CHESTERFORD RESEARCH PARK  
 
Councillor Hargreaves presented the report regarding a request from Aspire 
(CRP) Ltd for additional loan funding. The purpose of the loan was to fund new 
development at Chesterford Research Park, namely the building of a new unit for 
letting (Building 800), and phase 1 of an on-site solar farm. The loan was 
forecast to provide a significant positive return to the Council over a number of 
years. Furthermore, should the Council decide not to proceed, there was a risk 
that the value of Aspire’s existing stake in Chesterford Research Park would be 
adversely affected. For these reasons, it was recommended that the Council 
proceed with the loan as requested. He said the proposal had been 
recommended for approval by both the Investment Board and Cabinet. He 
formally proposed the recommendation set-out in the report. 



 

 
 

  
Councillor Sell seconded the proposal. 
  
Members discussed the report and were supportive of the development.  
  
In response to a request from Councillor Barker, the Strategic Director of 
Commercialisation and Corporate Services said a site visit would be arranged for 
members.  
  
The Chair took the proposal to a vote. 
  
RESOLVED to:  
  
                      I.         Approve a new loan facility of up to £21,060,000 be made 

available to Aspire (CRP) Ltd, to be drawn down in tranches over a 
period of up to 2 years;  

                    II.         Note the implications of making the loan on the Council’s access to 
Public Works Loan Board, as set out in paragraphs 50 to 57;  

                   III.         Delegate authority to the Director of Finance, Revenues & Benefits 
(in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and the 
Economy and the Council’s external treasury advisers) to agree the 
final terms of the loan facility, including the interest rate to be 
charged (such rate to be no less than 7.5%); and  

                          IV.     Approve the financing of the new loan facility through additional 
external borrowing as set out in paragraphs 38 to 41 of the report. 

 
 
The meeting was closed at 8.10pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

Public Statements (all in relation to Item 4 - Planning and Environmental Health 
issue at Mortimer’s Gate, Saffron Walden) 
 
Jane Sharp 
 
Ms Sharp said she was a resident on the Mortimer’s Gate estate and was the 
ombudsman complainant referenced in the report. She provided an update on 
the debate earlier in the week at Scrutiny Committee and said the developer had 
been allowed to get away with a poor solution to a statutory noise nuisance due 
to mistakes made during the planning process. She said most of the homes 
around the sub-station were occupied by affordable housing tenants and the 
statutory noise nuisance could lead to significant health problems, and one such 
resident was already suffering from poor health. She said she recognised that 
this was a difficult decision to make when resources were scarce but local 
people were looking to the council for protection. She asked that improvements 
be made in the planning process to ensure that developers could not advantage 
of such situations again. She concluded that rejecting the ombudsman 
recommendation would undermine the right of redress open to residents and 
prolong the dispute. She thanked residents and campaigners for their support in 
this matter. 
 
 
Debbie Buscombe 
 
Ms Buscombe said she and her daughter suffered from tinnitus and the constant 
noise of the sub-station had meant she and her family could not enjoy her home 
without a constant ‘hum’, which was having a detrimental impact on their health 
and wellbeing. She said the developer had built the social housing section of the 
development around the sub-station, which, along with the limited availability and 
affordability of homes in the area, had led to a feeling of powerlessness and lack 
of control over tenants’ living situations. This was exacerbated by the inferior 
fixtures and fittings placed in the social houses. She said she would move if 
given the choice but the issue had to be remedied to ensure future tenants did 
not have to suffer from the same problem. 
 
Kate Waters 
 
Ms Waters said she did not live by the sub-station but could hear the noise when 
taking her children to the nearby playground. She said it was an injustice for 
those families who had to suffer from the noise every second of the day, and she 
highlighted the situation for social tenants or renters who had no choice but to 
live on the estate due to high costs elsewhere. She said the noise would have a 
human cost and cited sleep problems and concentration issues for local children. 
She said she thought the Council should come to the aid of residents and ensure 
that developers were held to account in future. She urged members to support 
the proposal to resolve the noise nuisance.  
 
Mr Harrison (read out by Democratic Services) 
 
Mr Harrison wrote that he had put down a deposit on his home by Mortimer’s 
Gate before the property was constructed and therefore was shown another 



 

 
 

finished build, not in the vicinity of the sub-station, in order to secure his deposit. 
Following a move into the property, the noise from the sub-station became 
louder and the constant hum had stopped him from enjoying the garden, as well 
as preventing him from opening his windows during the summertime. He said he 
could not understand how the Council had permitted the building of homes so 
close to the sub-station, and he felt let down with the fact that the developer did 
not honour their agreement to ensure soundproofing. 
 
As a part owner, he said it would be very difficult to sell and move on due to the 
sub-station and he was disappointed with all parties involved.  
 
  


